

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
a corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-02184-TJK

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO ENFORCE
THE STIPULATED ORDER AND TO ENJOIN THE ADMINISTRATIVE
REOPENING PROCEEDING OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Statutory Background 6

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Stipulated Order Does Not Prohibit the Commission from Exercising its Statutory Authority to Reopen and Modify the 2020 Administrative Order..... 8

 1. The Stipulated Order was not intended to affect the Commission’s authority to reopen and modify its administrative orders..... 8

 2. The 2020 Administrative Order expressly contemplates future modifications by the Commission without judicial intervention..... 12

 3. Extrinsic evidence reinforces that the Commission retained its statutory authority to modify Meta’s administrative order..... 13

 B. Meta’s new constitutional and statutory challenges are improper 15

 1. Meta’s new challenges should be rejected as procedurally barred by the Court’s final Stipulated Order 15

 2. Meta has waived and is judicially estopped from raising challenges to the Federal Trade Commission’s structure and modification authority 16

 3. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Meta’s new constitutional and statutory challenges to the administrative proceedings 17

 4. Meta’s procedural and scope challenges are not ripe for review 22

 C. Meta’s new constitutional and statutory challenges also fail on the merits..... 24

 1. The Commission may substantively modify its administrative orders..... 24

 2. The Commission’s modification procedures comport with due process 26

 3. The Constitution does not prohibit the Commission’s dual prosecutorial and adjudicative roles 28

 4. Restrictions on the President’s power to remove FTC commissioners do not offend the Constitution..... 33

5. The Commission’s authority to choose between administrative and judicial remedies does not violate the non-delegation doctrine	36
6. The Commission does not unconstitutionally adjudicate private rights	40
D. Meta is not entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	42
1. Meta has not demonstrated irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	42
2. Meta failed to demonstrate that the balance of the equities and the public interest favor an injunction.....	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alonso-Martinez v. Meissner,
697 F.2d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....38

**Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA*,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22-23

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104 (1991).....24

AT&T Corp. v. FCC,
349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Atl. Ref. Co. v. FTC,
381 U.S. 357 (1965).....18, 22

**Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n*,
430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... 40-42

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n,
518 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1975)42

Au Yi Lau v. INS,
555 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....29

**Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC*,
143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)..... 17-22, 31, 42

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....26

Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC,
837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....35

Bowles v. Russell,
551 U.S. 205 (2007).....17

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....37

Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH,
307 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2004)16

Cause of Action Inst. v. DOJ,
999 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 22-23

Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs., Inc. v. FTC,
425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....33

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999).....39

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)36

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 41-42

Codd v. Velger,
429 U.S. 624 (1977).....28

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 34-36

Cronin v. FAA,
73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....24

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 38-39, 42

D. H. Overmyer Co. Inc., of Ohio v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972)..... 16-17

Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer,
8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021).36

Devia v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....23

Dingler v. Rockwall Cnty. Ct. #2,
No. 3:22-cv-1252, 2023 WL 3471692 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2023).....15

Dolcin Corp. v. FTC,
219 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....12

DynaLantic Corp. v. DOD,
107 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15-16

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 20-21

**Elmo Co. v. FTC*,
389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 11, 25-26, 44

Elmo Div. of Drive-X Co. v. Dixon,
348 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....21

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....25

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977).....38

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....34, 43

**FTC v. Cement Inst.*,
333 U.S. 683 (1948)..... 29, 31-32

FTC v. Endo Pharms. Inc.,
No. 16-cv-1440, 2017 WL 4583802 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2017)13

FTC v. Facebook, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022)33

FTC v. Neora LLC,
No. 3:20-cv-01979, 2022 WL 3213540 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2022)41

FTC v. Ruberoid Co.,
343 U.S. 470 (1952).....12

FTC v. Surescripts, LLC,
No. 19-cv-1080, 2020 WL 2571627 (D.D.C. May 21, 2020).....13

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....22

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....28

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....40

**Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 33-35

In re al-Nashiri,
791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....43

In re IBM Corp.,
618 F.2d 923 (2nd Cir. 1980).....31

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955).....29

In re Zdravkovich,
634 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....28
